consolidated statement of financial position in Section 4.4.1 and the intended sources and uses of funds of the Offer in Section 7.1.3.

4. Tax effect of the pro forma adjustments calculated using a tax rate of 27.5% reflecting the Australian statutory rate for small companies.

4.4 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
4.4.1 Overview
Table 4.5 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2020 to present a Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020
reflecting the following adjustments:

• the impact of the Offer, including proceeds from the Offer and costs of the Offer; and

• changes to Top Shelf’s borrowings structure upon Completion of the Offer including repayment or conversion
of certain existing borrowings using the proceeds from the Offer, and proceeds from the Financing Facility.

Further information on the sources and uses of the Offer proceeds is contained in Section 7.1.3.

86 Top Shelf International Holdings Ltd

Table 4.5: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

AUD in thousands
Statutory
historical

1. Impact of
the Offer 2. Borrowings

Pro forma
historical

Cash and cash equivalents  1,656  30,438 (8,571)  23,523

Trade and other receivables  2,602  –  –  2,602

Inventories  3,330  –  –  3,330

Other current assets  2,486  –  –  2,486

Current assets  10,074  30,438 (8,571)  31,941

Property, plant & equipment  21,152  –  –  21,152

Right of use assets – Buildings  4,714  –  –  4,714

Right of use asset – Agave Farm Land  2,822  –  –  2,822

Intangible assets  1,603  –  –  1,603

Deferred tax asset  2,689  1,255  –  3,943

Biological assets  729  –  –  729

Other non-current assets  225  –  –  225

Non current assets  33,934  1,255  –  35,188

Total assets  44,007  31,692 (8,571)  67,129

Trade and other payables (5,209)  –  – (5,209)

Borrowings (1,695)  –  1,695  –

Lease liabilities – Buildings (616)  –  – (616)

Lease liability – Agave Farm Land (2,205)  –  – (2,205)

Provisions (220)  –  – (220)

Current liabilities (9,946)  –  1,695 (8,251)

Borrowings (12,807)  –  8,875 (3,932)

Lease liabilities – Buildings (4,347)  –  – (4,347)

Provisions (302)  –  – (302)

Non current liabilities (17,457)  –  8,875 (8,582)

Total liabilities (27,403)  –  10,571 (16,833)

Net assets  16,604  31,692  2,000  50,297

Issued capital  26,621  32,612  2,000  61,233

Accumulated losses (10,016) (919)  – (10,936)

Equity  16,604  31,692  2,000  50,297

87 PROSPECTUS

4. Financial Information

Notes:

1. Impact of the Offer Adjustment reflects the gross proceeds of the Offer ($35.0 million) and associated costs of the Offer ($4.6 million).
The costs of the Offer in relation to proceeds of the Offer received by Top Shelf have been recognised against Issued Capital ($2.4 million)
and costs of the Offer in relation to the sale of existing shares by the Selling Shareholders have been recognised in Accumulated Losses
($0.9 million) on a tax effective basis in the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

2. Borrowings Adjustment reflects a reduction in Borrowings of $10.6 million inclusive of the following transactions upon Completion of the Offer.

[…]

net loss after tax of $9.5 million. The sensitivity analysis has been prepared to reflect the ten-month impact on
FY21 pro forma forecast revenue, EBITDA and net loss after tax as the Pro Forma Forecast Financial Information
has been prepared inclusive of July and August 2020 unaudited actual results. The changes in the key assumptions
set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be representative of the complete range of variations that
may be experienced.

The estimated impact of changes in each assumption has been calculated in isolation from changes in other
assumptions. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or may be additive. In addition, the
sensitivities set out in Table 4.17 do not reflect any action that management may take to respond to the impact
of changes to the assumptions.

The sensitivity analysis is to be used as a guide only. Actual variations may be beyond the modelled ranges.

109 PROSPECTUS

4. Financial Information

Table 4.17 Sensitivity analysis on the pro forma forecast revenue, EBITDA and net loss after tax for FY21

AUD in thousands Notes Variance

FY21 pro
forma forecast

revenue

FY21 pro
forma forecast

EBITDA

FY21 pro forma
forecast net

loss after tax

Assumption

Sale volume 1  +/–15%  2,264/(2,264)  572/(572)  374/(374)

Average selling price 2  +/–2%  355/(355)  355/(355)  257/(257)

Gross profit margin 3  +/–100 basis points  n/a  200/(200)  145/(145)

Labour 4  +/–5%  n/a  (238)/238  (173)/173

Sales & marketing expenses 5  +/–5%  n/a  (133)/133  (97)/97

General & administration expenses 6  +/–5%  n/a  (170)/170  (123)/123

Notes:

1. Estimated ten-month impact on FY21 pro forma forecast revenue, EBITDA and net loss after tax of an increase or decrease in sales volume by
15.0%, applied consistently to branded product and contract packaging sales.

2. Estimated ten-month impact on FY21 pro forma forecast revenue, EBITDA and net loss after tax of an increase or decrease in average selling
price by 2.0%, applied consistently to branded product and contract packaging sales.

3. Estimated ten-month impact on FY21 pro forma forecast EBITDA, net loss after tax of an increase or decrease in gross profit margin of 1.0%,